utilize a standard allowance for revenue loss of up to Ten Million Dollars ($10,000,000.00); and  

WHEREAS, the provision of government services, as defined in the Final Rule, is any 

service typically performed by a local government, and  

WHEREAS, the City of New Castle wishes to allocate the sum of up to Two Hundred 

Twenty Five Thousand Dollars ($225,000.00) for the payment of supplemental compensation to 

each full time employee of the City.  

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Common Council of the City of New 

Castle, Indiana, as follows:  

1.  The Common Council hereby allocates the sum of up to Ninety- Four 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($94,500.00) for payment of supplemental compensation to each 

full time City employee, as described in a salary ordinance to be adopted by the Common Council.        

2.     The written fiscal plan for the expenditure of revenue received from the 

Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund is attached hereto as "Exhibit A" and each such

[...]

The sum of up to One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00) to acquire body 

worn cameras, software and related equipment for use by the Police Department.   

3. The sum of up to Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) for the demolition of vacant 

or abandoned structures.  

4. The sum of up to Five Hundred Ten Thousand Dollars ($510,000.00) for the 

performance of improvements described below: 

a. The sum of up to Eighty Thousand Dollars ($80,000.00) for the 

construction and repair of the sidewalk adjacent to the Babe Ruth baseball diamond and Little 

League baseball diamond (South Main Street from "M" Avenue to "I" Avenue and "M" Avenue 

from Roosevelt Avenue to South Main Street); and  

b. The sum of up to Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($350,000.00) for the completion of construction of a station for use by the City's Police 

Department.  

c. The sum of up to Eighty Thousand Dollars ($80,000.00) for the 

construction and repair of sidewalks on North 14th Street between Michigan Street and Garner

[...]

The sum of up to Forty Thousand Dollars ($40,000.00) for the creation of a mural 

by Pamela Bliss on the west exterior wall of the building located at 1306-1308 Broad Street and 

the repair of ground that is damaged in the creation of the mural. The sum of Thirty- Five Thousand 

Dollars ($35,000.00) shall be allocated to the cost of creation of the mural and the sum of Five 

Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) shall be allocated to the repair of ground that is damaged by the 

creation of the mural.  

Prior to the commencement of work, the owner of the premises (1306-1308 Broad Street)

[...]

covenant must be satisfactory to the City of New Castle, must bind the owner, its successors in 

interest, and the premises, and must have priority over all other interests in the real estate 

(excluding taxes and other governmental assessments). 

7. The sum of up to One Hundred Ten Thousand Dollars ($110,000.00) for the 

creation of a fund to for the creation of a fund to support and administer a Workforce Retention 

and Recruitment Program, as described in Indiana Code § 36-1-29.5-1, et.seq.. 

8. The sum of up to Four Thousand Dollars ($4,000.00) for the repair or replacement